

SC 467/2022  
STATE Vs. PARDEEP SAXENA  
FIR NO. 91/2019  
PS Bhalswa Dairy

17.07.2025

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused in person on bail.

Sh. K.K. Sharma, ld. counsel for accused

Surety Vipin Saxena in person.

SI Ram Kishan in person.

PW6 SI Ram Kishan examined, cross examined and discharged.

No other PW is present today.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW HC Gyanender through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **07.08.2025**.

At this stage, it is submitted by ld. counsel for the accused that an application for change of surety document, filed on behalf of applicant/surety Vipin Saxena is pending.

It is submitted by ld. counsel that applicant/surety wants to replace/change his surety document i.e. FDR in place of RC, which is already on record.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made, let the original FDR bearing no. 8246961 dated 27.08.2024 drawn on IDBI Bank is taken on record in place of RC and the RC furnished by the applicant, be released to him, as per rules.

Application stands disposed off.

(VANDANA)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
17.07.2025